## **RESOLUTION NO. 01-21**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTON LAKES, TEXAS A DECLARING CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY AS SURPLUS AND/OR SALVAGE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE DISPOSAL OF SAID PERSONAL PROPERTY.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Weston Lakes, Texas ("City") desires to alleviate the City of said surplus and / or salvage personal property; and

**WHEREAS**, the City has legal title to said surplus and/or salvage personal property; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to dispose of the surplus and/or salvage personal property listed on the attached Exhibit "A".

**BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTON LAKES, TEXAS**: that the City declares the attached Exhibit "A" as surplus and/or salvage personal property and authorizes the Mayor to execute donation and/or disposal of said personal property.

**PASSED** AND **APPROVED** by a vote of the members of the governing body of the City of Weston Lakes voting in favor thereof on this the 23 paday of <u>Automatic</u> 2021.

APPROVED:

alor

Ramona Neal, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jenni McJunkin, City Secretary

## EXHIBIT "A"

- Small Desk, Mayor's
- Bookcase
- 4 drawer filing cabinet
- 2 drawer filing cabinet
- 6 chairs from conference table